
| c

** 8tf 44 ..

ff los, UNITED STATES

* '

/ 3.c., p, NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION;; , e.

o * WASHINGTON, D. C. 2055s

4
9 . . . . . ,0

DUKE POWER COMPANY

DOCKET NO. 50-369

McGUIRE NUCLEAR STATION, UNIT 1

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No.101
License No NPF-9

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:

A. The application for amendment to the McGuire Nuclear Station,
Unit 1 (the facility) Facility Operating License No. NPF-9 filed
by the Duke Power Company (the licensee) dated August 3, 1989, as
supplemented November 9, 1989, complies with the standards and
requirements of the At.'mic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act)
and the Commission's rules and regulations as set forth in 10 CFR
Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application,
the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations
of the Commission;

C. There.is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by
this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and
safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted
in compliance with the Commission's regulations set forth in 10 CFR
Chapter I;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; and

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51
of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have
been satisfied.

891221010?, 891214 '
PDR ADOCK 05000369
P PNV

_ -



7 .

h , ;,2
'

g..

u

2. . Accordingly, the license is hereby amended by changes to the Technical
Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment,

y and Paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-9 is hereby
L2 amended to read as follows:- !+w

Technical Specifications '

V |l' The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised !'

through Amendment No.101 are hereby incorporated into the-license. I

The licensee shall operate the facility in accordance with the i
" Technical Specifications and the Environmental Protection Plan. !

,

3.- -This license amendment is effective as of its date of issuance. : ;

^ \
FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

L
. ;

**. ..a* -

@ [* M6W [*

David B. Matthews, Director
!Project Directorate 11-3-
|Division of Reat.l.or Projects - I/II ;

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation !l
\

Attachment:
!Technical Specification
!Changes 0

-

Date of Issuance: December 14, 1989
'
,

7

:

:

I

'I
.i

,

h
' !

,

I I

I

'

k

r

+ w , 3 - w- .- ----3-- # , r -- ,n.- m --



y.
**'* '

. -

UNITED STATES!
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

c.

3 :i,

WAsHINGT oN, D. c. 20555
>

(' %., *...+p I

DUKE POWER COMPANY i

DOCKET NO. 50-370

L McGUIRE NUCLEAR STATION, UNIT 2

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

i

Amendment No. 83 i

License No. NPF-17

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:

A. The application for amendment to the 1cGuire Nuclear Station,
Unit 2 (the facility) Facility Operating License No. NPF-17 filed !
by the Duke Power Company (the licensee) dated August 3,1989, as
supplemented November 9, 1989, complies with the standards and
requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act)-
and the Commission's rules and regulations as set forth in 10 CFR

:Chapter I;
;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the
provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the
Commission;

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by
this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and
safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted
in compliance with the Commission's regulations set forth in 10 CFR
Chapter I;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; and

E. The issuance of this amenoment ic in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of
the Commission's reguistions and all applicable requirements have been
satisfied.



h l

4 , ; :. -

1
''

-j

~2-.

!

2. Accordingly. the license is hereby amended by changes to the Technical !
Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, i

and Pa graph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-17 is herebyo
;amendeo to read as follows.
!

Technical Specifications '

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised
through Amendment No. 83 , are hereby incorporated into the license.

:The licensee shall operate the facility in accordance with the,'
i

-Technical specifications and the Environmental Protection Plan. '

3. This license amendment is effective as of its date of issuance.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ;
,

.

0

{71}i; M , . |r?Irb's"~ b,'
.% f $ -|

,

David B. Matthews, Dire (ctor
.

Project Directorate 11-3
Division of Reactor Projects _- I/II
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Attachment:
Technical Specification

Changes

Date of Issuance: December 14, 1989
,-

|.

-

-



'

,-. ..
.

,

ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO.101
'

FACILITY CPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-9

COCKET NO. 50-369

AND

TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO.83
4

FACILITY OPERAllNG LICENSE NO. NPF-17

DOCKET NO. 50-370+-

Replace the following pages of the Appendix "A" Technical Specifications with
the enclosed pages. The revised pages are identified by Amendment number and
contain vertical lii.es indicating the areas of change.

Mer.ded Page

3/4 2-7
3/4 2-9
3/4 2-9b
3/4 2-14
3/4 3-45

!

>

|

.



, __ _ _ _ _

p
G , ,. *

,

POWER DISTRIBUTION LIMITS
-t

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS |'
-

!,

,

=4.2.2.1 The provisions of Specification 4.0.4 are not applicable. !

4.2.2.2 For RA00 operation, F (z) shall be evaluated to determine if F (z) !is within its limit by: 9 q
,

Using the movable incore detectors to obtain a power distributionF..
a.

map at any THERMAL POWER greater than 5% of RATED THERMAL POWER.

b. Increasing the measured F (z) component of the power distribution
9 ;~

map by 3% to account for manufacturing tolerances and further
increasing the value by 5%** to account for measurement uncertainties. |Verify the requirements of Specification 3.2.2 are satisfied.

+

! Satisfying the following relatiorship:c.

N

' 9 (z) ~< 2. 32x K(z) for P > 0.SF

P x W(z) i

N 2.32
F9 (z) ~< x K(z) for P < 0.5

- ,

W(z) x 0.5

where F (z) is the measured F (z) increased by the allowances for '

9
manufacturing tolerances and measurement uncertainty, 2.32 is the
F limit, K(z) is given in Figure 3.2-2, P is the relative THERMALq t

POWER, and W(z) is the cycle dependent function that accounts for -

power distribution transients encountered during normal operation.
This functicn is given in the Peaking Factor Limit Report as per Speci-
fication 6.9.1.9.

Nd. Measuring Fq (z) according to the following schedule:
,

1. Upon achieving equilibrium conditions after exceeding by
10% or more of RATED THERMAL POWER, the THERMAL POWER at'
which F (z) was last determined,* or

9 .

2. At least once per 31 Ef fective Ft.11 Power Days, whichever
occurs first. ;

*During power escalation at the beginning of each cycle, power level may
be increased until a power level for extended operation has been achieved
and a power distribution map obtained.

**For Unit 1, Cycle 6, when the number of available movable detector thimbles
is greater than or equal to 50% and less than 75% of the total, the 5% meas-
urement uncertainty shall be increased to [5% + (3-T/14.5)(2%)] where T ist

the number of available thimbles.

McGUIRE - UNITS 1 and 2 3/4 2-7 Amendment No.10iUnit 1)
Amendment No.83 (Unit 2)

-



-

'
!.. ; .-
t

-POWER DISTRIBUTION LIMITS

it SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS (Continued) i

l i

i g. The limits.specified in Specifications 4.2.2.2c, 4.2.2.2e., and 4.2.2.2f.
'. above are not applicable in the following core plane regions:

,

U 1. Lower core region from 0 to 15%, inclusive.
2. Upper core region from 85 to 100%, inclusive.

4.2.2.3 Base Load operation is permitted at powers above APLNDF
if the '

following conditions are satisfied:,

i a. Prior to entering Base Load operation, maintain THERMAL POWER above '

I APL and less'than or equal to that allowed by Specification 4.2.2.2NU '

for at least the previous 24 hours. Maintain Base Load operation '

surveillance (AFD within 15% of target flux difference) during this ,

,

; time period. Base load operation is then permitted providing THERMAL
NU OL NDPOWER is maintained between APL and APL or between APL and

100% (whichever is most limiting) and FQ surveillance is maintained:

OLpursuant to Specification 4.2.2.4. APL is defined as:
1

APLOL minimum ( (2.32 x K(Z) ] x 100%om Z,

F (Z) x W(Z)BL

F((z)isthemeasuredF(z)increasedbytheallowancesforwhere:
9

manufacturing tolerances and measurement uncertainty. The F limitg
9is 2.32. K(z) is given in Figure 3.2-2. W(z)BL is the cycle dependent

function that accounts for limited power distribution transients en-
countered.during base load operation. The function is given in the -

Peaking Factor Limit Report as per Specification 6.9.1.9.
b. During Base load operation, if the THERMAL POWER is decreased below-

ND
APL then the conditions of 4.2.2.3.a shall be satisfied before
re-entering Base Load operation.

4.2.2.4- During Base Load Operation F (Z) shall be evaluated to determine if
F (Z) is within its limit by: 9L
9 ;

a. Using the movable incore detectors to obtain a power distribution '

NDmap at any THERMAL POWER above APL ,

b. Increasing the measured F (Z) component of the power distributiong
i map by 3% to account for manufacturing tolerances and further

increasing the value by 5%* to account for measurement uncertainties.
|Verify the requirements of Specification 3.2.2 are satisfied.

*For Unit 1, Cycle 6, when the number of available movable detector thimbles '

is greater than or equal to 50% and less than 75% of the total, the 5% meas-
urement uncertainty shall be increased to [5% + (3-T/14.5)(2%)] where T is
the number of available thimbles.

McGUIRE - UNITS 1 and 2 3/4 2-9 Amendment No.101(Unit 1)
Amendment No. 83(Unit 2)



;-

. - .,
,

I, j
POWER DISTRIBUTION LIMITS

|

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS (Continued) i

2. Comply with the requirements of Specification 3.2.2 for F (Z)-
iq

exceeding its limit by the percent calculated with the following iexpression:
-

'

f
f((Z)xW(Z)BL))-1)x100forP>APLND

[(max over z of [ 2.32
x K(Z)g, p .

o g. The limits specified in-4.2.2.4.c 4.2.2.4.e. and 4.2.2.4.f above
, are not applicable in the following core plan regions: !

,

7
; 1.- Lower core region 0 to 15 percent, inclusive. :
i .- ;

2. : Upper core region 85 to 100 percent, inclusive. j
4.2.2.5. When F (2) is measured for reasons other than meeting the requirements

'

q
-

of specification 4.2.2.2 an overall measured F (z) shall be obtained from a power
9

,

distribution map and-increased by 3% to account for manufacturing tolerances
,

:
i- and further increased by 5%* to account for measurement uncertainty. |. t

'
i

,

. ,

,

!

!,

.

.

7

i
,

*For Unit 1 Cycle 6, when the number of available movable detector thimbles :.is greater than or equal to 50% and less than 75% of the total, the 5% meas-
urement uncertainty shall be increased to [5% + (3-T/14.5)(2%)] where T is
the number of available thimbles,

j

McGUIRE' ~ UNITS 1 and 2 3/4 2-9b Amendment No.10XUnit 1) I
Amendment No.83 (Unit 2)

1
-

+ - - - y q g r*'8F' g



.
_ _ _ _ _ -

I,, *
- ..

. .

O POWER DISTRIBUTION LIMITS
, . .

,

I

3/4.2.3- RCS FLOW RATE AND NUCLEAR ENTHALPY RISE HOT CHANNEL FACTORp

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION
e

3.2.3 The combination of indicated Reactor Coolant System (RCS) total flow
rate and R shall be maintained within the region of allowable operation shown

; on Figure 3.2-3 for four loop operation: .

Where:
| F

9
L ac R = 1,49 [1.0 + 0.3 (1.0 - P)] '

L h, p = THERMAL POWER ,

RATED. THERMAL POWER; ,

,

Ffg=MeasuredvaluesofF obtained by using the movable incore.c.
g

j detectors to obtain a power distribution map. The measured
f values of F shall b' used to calculate R since Figure 3.2-3

N
H

includes penalties ivr undetected feedwater venturi fouling of
0.1% and for measurement uncertainties of 1.7% for flow and 4%* |
for incore measurement of Ffg.

APPLICABILITY: MODE 1.

ACTION:

With the combination of RCS total flow rate and R outside the region of; acceptable operation shown on Figure 3.2-3:

a. Within 2 hours either:

1. Restore the combination of RCS total flow rate and R
to within the above-limits, or

2. Reduce THERMAL POWER to less than 50%'of RATED THERMAL POWER
and reduce the Power Range Neutron Flux - High Trip Setpoint
to less than or equal to 55% of RATED THERMAL POWER within
the next 4 hours.

1

4

'
'

*For Unit 1, Cycle 6, when the number of available movable detector thimbles
is greater than or equal to 50% and less than 75% of the total, the 4% meas-
urement uncertainty shall be increased by changing 1,49 in the R equation
to [(0.0149/14.5) T + 1.4453) where T is the number of available thimbles.

2

McGUIRE - UNITS'I and 2 3/4 2-14 Amendment No.101(Unit 1)
Amendment No. 83(Unit 2)

,



Q
- ~

.i
'

,.,a-..
.

v' r

INSTRUMENTATION
>,+

MOVABLE INCORE DETECTORS
'

'
g <

! :
LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION :

k3.3.3.2 lhe Movable Inco:e Detection System shall be OPERABLE with:

At least 75%* of the detector thimbles,-a.
| I

p -b. A minimum of two** detector thimbles per core quadrant, and
[ f

Sufficient movable detectors, drive, and readout equipment to mapc.
these thimbles. '

-

m

APPLICABILITY: When the Movable Incore Detection System.is used for:
i

Recalibration of the Excore Neutron Flux Detection System,a.

b. Monitoring the QUADRANT POWER TILT RATIO, or

Nc. Measurement of FA and F (Z)
9

L A_C, TION:

!
With the Movable Incore Detection System inoperable, do not use the system for; '

the above applicable monitoring or calibration functions. The provisions ofSpecification 3.0.3 are not applicable.
:

;
SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS

4.3.~3.2 The Movable Incore Detection System shall be_demont,trated OPERABLE at
,

|; least once per 24 hours by normalizing each detector output when required for:

Recalibration of the Excore Neutron Flux Detection System, ora.<

b. Monitoring the QUADRANT POWER TILT RATIO, or

c. Measurement of F and F (2) '
H 9

;

*For Unit 1, Cycle 6, the minimum percentage of detector thimbles may be !

reduced to 50% provided the applicable provisions for >50% and <75% of the
tota'l detector thimbles of Specifications 4.2.2.2.b, 472.2.4.b, 4.2.2.5,
3.2.3.c, and 3.3.3.2.b are followed.

**For Unit 1, Cycle 6, when the number of available movable detector thimbles '

is >50% and <75% of the total, a minimum of four detector thimbles per
qua'drant is required (where quadrant includes both horizontal-vertical
quadrants and diagonally bounded quadrants).

.McGUIRE - UNITS I and 2 3/4 3-45 Amendment No.101(Unit 1)
Amendment No. 83 (Unit 2)


